

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES ACQUISITION AGREEMENT (Synthetic Turf Replacement at Gemstone Park)

DATE:			

PARTIES: TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, a Colorado municipal corporation, 100 N.

Wilcox Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 ("Town").

ACADEMY SPORTS TURF, INC., a Delaware corporation, 3740 S. Jason St., Englewood, Colorado 80110 ("Contractor").

RECITALS:

A. Town wishes to engage Contractor to provide the services more fully described in the following Agreement and Exhibits.

TERMS:

- **Section 1.** <u>Scope of Services.</u> Contractor shall perform all of the services and provide all materials as set forth on *Exhibit 1* ("Work"). Contractor shall complete the Work consistent with standards and practices of the profession.
- Section 2. <u>Total Obligation</u>. The Town's total obligation to Contractor under this Agreement for the Work shall not exceed \$292,000.00, unless authorized in writing by the Town.
- Section 3. Payment. Contractor shall invoice Town upon completion of the Work. Town may withhold payment in whole, or in part for the Work found by the Town to be defective, untimely, unsatisfactory, or otherwise not conforming to this Agreement, not in conformance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations, or if Contractor is in default of Section 6, below. Town shall remit payment, whether whole or in part within 15 days receipt of such invoice.
- Section 4. <u>Completion.</u> Contractor understands time is of the essence in this Agreement. Contractor shall commence the Work on or about April 5, 2022 and complete the Work not later than June 30, 2022. Contractor shall devote adequate resources to assure timely completion of the Work in accordance with the standards specified in this Agreement. Contractor shall perform the Work under this Agreement using a standard of care, skill and diligence ordinarily used by reputable professionals performing under circumstances similar to those required by this Agreement.

Town shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at any time with 10 days written notice to Contractor. The Town's only obligation in the event of termination shall be payment of fees and expenses incurred up to and including the effective date of termination.



- **Section 5.** <u>Subcontractors.</u> Contractor may utilize subcontractors to assist with specialized works as necessary to complete the Work. Contractor will submit any proposed subcontractor and the description of subcontractor services to the Town for its prior approval.
- Section 6. <u>Inspection and Warranty</u>. Town reserves the right to inspect the Work provided under this Agreement at all reasonable times and places during the term of this Agreement. Alternatively, the Town may refuse the Work and cancel all or any part of this Agreement if Contractor fails to deliver all or any part of the Work in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Failure by the Town to inspect and test the Work shall not relieve Contractor of such responsibility. Any acceptance by the Town shall not be deemed a waiver or settlement of any defect or nonconformity in such Work. If Town elects to accept nonconforming or defective Work, Town, in addition to its other remedies, shall be entitled to deduct a reasonable amount from the price thereof to compensate Town for the nonconformity or defect.

Contractor expressly warrants that all materials and/or equipment furnished under this Agreement shall be free from defects in materials or workmanship, are installed properly and in accordance with the manufacturer recommendations or other industry standards, and will function in a failure-free manner for a period of one (1) year from the date of delivery or installation. Contractor, shall, at its option, repair or replace any material and/or equipment that fail to satisfy this warranty during the warranty period. Additionally, Contractor agrees to assign to the Town all written manufacturer warranties relating to the supplies and to deliver such written warranties to the Town.

- Section 7. Risk of Loss. With respect to any equipment provided under this Agreement, risk of loss shall not pass to the Town until such equipment has been received and accepted by the Town, pursuant to Section 6, above, at the destination specified by the Town. Contractor assumes full responsibility for packing, crating, marking, transporting, and liability for loss or damage in transit, notwithstanding any agreement by the Town to pay freight, express or other transportation charges.
- **Section 8.** Annual Appropriation. The continuance of this Agreement is contingent upon the appropriation of funds to fulfill the requirements of the Agreement by the Town. If the Town fails to appropriate sufficient monies to provide for the continuance of the Agreement, the Agreement shall terminate on the final day preceding the date of the beginning of the first fiscal year for which funds are not appropriated. The Town's only obligation in the event of termination shall be payment of fees and expenses incurred up to and including the effective date of termination.
- **Section 9.** Assignment. This Agreement shall not be assigned by Contractor without the written consent of the Town.
- **Section 10.** <u>Notice.</u> Any notice required or permitted by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given for all purposes if sent by certified mail or registered mail, postage and fees prepaid, addressed to the party to whom such notice is to be given at the address set forth on the first page of this Agreement, or at such other



address as has been previously furnished in writing to the other party or parties. Such notice shall be deemed given when deposited in the United States mail.

- **Section 11.** <u>Insurance.</u> Contractor agrees to procure and maintain, at its own cost, the following policy or policies of insurance. Contractor shall not be relieved of any liability, claims, demands or other obligations assumed pursuant to this Agreement by reason of its failure to procure or maintain insurance, or by reason of its failure to procure or maintain insurance in sufficient amounts, durations, or types.
- A. Contractor shall procure and maintain, and shall cause each subcontractor of the Contractor to procure and maintain a policy with the minimum insurance coverage listed below. Such coverage shall be procured and maintained with forms and insurers acceptable to the Town. All coverage shall be continuously maintained from the date of commencement of services hereunder. In the case of any claims-made policy, the necessary retroactive dates and extended reporting periods shall be procured to maintain such continuous coverage.
 - 1. Workers Compensation insurance to cover obligations imposed by the Workers Compensation Act of Colorado and any other applicable laws for any employee engaged in the performance of Work under this contract, and Employer's Liability insurance with minimum limits of FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$500,000) each accident, FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$500,000) disease-policy limit, and FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$500,000) disease-each employee.
 - 2. Comprehensive General Liability insurance with minimum combined single limits of ONE MILLION DOLLARS (\$1,000,000) each occurrence and ONE MILLION DOLLARS (\$1,000,000) aggregate. The policy shall be applicable to all premises and operations. The policy shall include coverage for bodily injury, broad form property damage (including for contractual and employee acts), blanket contractual, independent contractors, products, and completed operations. The policy shall contain a severability of interests provision.
 - 3. Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance with minimum combined single limits for bodily injury and property damage of not less than ONE MILLION DOLLARS (\$1,000,000) each occurrence and ONE MILLION DOLLARS (\$1,000,000) aggregate with respect to each of Contractor's owned, hired and/or non-owned vehicles assigned to or used in performance of the services. The policy shall contain a severability of interests provision.
 - 4. Professional Liability insurance with minimum limits of ONE MILLION DOLLARS (\$1,000,000) per claim and ONE MILLION DOLLARS (\$1,000,000) aggregate.
- B. The policies required above, except Workers' Compensation insurance, Employers' Liability insurance and Professional Liability insurance shall be endorsed to include the Town, its officers and employees, as an additional insured. Every policy required above, except Workers' Compensation and Professional Liability insurance, if applicable,



shall be primary insurance, and any insurance carried by the Town, its officers, or its employees, shall be excess and not contributory insurance to that provided by Consultant. The additional insured endorsement for the Comprehensive General Liability insurance required above shall not contain any exclusion for bodily injury or property damage arising from completed operations. The Consultant shall be solely responsible for any deductible losses under each of the policies required above.

- C. Certificates of insurance shall be completed by Contractor's insurance agent and submitted at the time of execution of this Agreement as *Exhibit 2* as evidence that policies providing the required coverage, conditions and minimum limits are in full force and effect, and shall be subject to review and approval by the Town. Each certificate shall identify the Project and shall provide that coverage afforded under the policies shall not be cancelled, terminated or materially changed until at least 30 days prior written notice has been given to the Town. If the words "endeavor to" appear in the portion of the certificate addressing cancellation, those words shall be stricken from the certificate by the agent(s) completing the certificate. The Town reserves the right to request and receive a certified copy of any policy and any endorsement thereto.
- D. Failure on the part of Contractor to procure or maintain policies providing the required coverage, conditions, and minimum limits shall constitute a material breach of contract upon which at the Town's discretion may procure or renew any such policy or any extended connection therewith, and all monies so paid by the Town shall be repaid by Contractor to the Town upon demand, or the Town may offset the cost of the premiums against any monies due to Contractor from the Town.
- **Section 12.** Colorado Governmental Immunity Act. The parties understand and agree that the Town is relying on, and does not waive or intend to waive by any provision of this contract, the monetary limitations (presently \$424,000 per person, \$1,195,000 for two or more persons, per occurrence) or any other rights, immunities, and protections provided by the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, §24-10-101, *et seq.*, C.R.S., as from time to time amended, or otherwise available to Town, its officers, or its employees.
- **Section 13.** <u>Indemnification.</u> Contractor expressly agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Town or any of its officers or employees from any and all claims, damages, liability, or court awards including attorney's fees that are or may be awarded as a result of any loss, injury or damage sustained or claimed to have been sustained by anyone, including, but not limited to, any person, firm, partnership, or corporation, to the extent caused by the negligent acts, errors or omissions of Contractor or any of their employees or agents in performing work pursuant to this Agreement. In the event that any such suit or action is brought against Town, Town will give notice within ten (10) days thereof to Contractor.
- **Section 14.** <u>Delays.</u> Any delays in or failure of performance by any party of his or its obligations under this Agreement shall be excused if such delays or failure are a result of acts of God, fires, floods, strikes, labor disputes, accidents, regulations or orders of civil or military authorities, shortages of labor or materials, or other causes, similar or dissimilar, which are beyond the control of such party.



- **Section 15.** <u>Additional Documents.</u> The parties agree to execute any additional documents or take any additional action that is necessary to carry out this Agreement.
- Section 16. Entire Agreement. This Agreement represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no oral or collateral agreements or understandings. This Agreement may be amended only by an instrument in writing signed by the parties. If any other provision of this Agreement is held invalid or unenforceable, no other provision shall be affected by such holding, and all of the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.
- **Section 17.** <u>Time of the Essence.</u> Time is of the essence. If any payment or any other condition, obligation, or duty is not timely made, tendered or performed by either party, then this Agreement, at the option of the party who is not in default, may be terminated by the non-defaulting party, in which case, the non-defaulting party may recover such damages as may be proper.
- **Section 18.** <u>Default and Remedies</u>. In the event either party should default in performance of its obligations under this agreement, and such default shall remain uncured for more than 10 days after notice of default is given to the defaulting party, the non-defaulting party shall be entitled to pursue any and all legal remedies and recover its reasonable attorney's fees and costs in such legal action. In addition, no Party will be entitled to lost profits, economic damages, or actual, direct, incidental, consequential, punitive or exemplary damages in the event of a default.
- **Section 19.** <u>Waiver.</u> A waiver by any party to this Agreement of the breach of any term or provision of this Agreement shall not operate or be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach by either party.
- **Section 20.** Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Colorado in the Douglas County District Court.
- Section 21. <u>Independent Contractor.</u> Contractor and the Town hereby represent that Contractor is an independent contractor for all purposes hereunder. Contractor represents and warrants that they are free from the Town's direction and control in the performance of their work or services and that they have an independent business doing the specific type of work or services which are the subject of this Agreement. More specifically, Contractor represents and warrants that the Town does not control what work or services they will perform or the manner in which such work or services will be performed. As such, Contractor is not covered by any worker's compensation insurance or any other insurance maintained by Town except as would apply to members of the general public. Contractor shall not create any indebtedness on behalf of the Town.
- Section 22. No Third Party Beneficiaries. It is expressly understood and agreed that enforcement of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and all rights of action relating to such enforcement, shall be strictly reserved to Town and Contractor, and nothing contained in this Agreement shall give or allow any such claim or right of action by any other third party on such Agreement. It is the express intention of the parties that any person other than Town



or Contractor receiving services or benefits under this Agreement shall be deemed to be an incidental beneficiary only.

ATTEST:	TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK
Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk	Jason Gray, Mayor
Approved as to form:	Approved as to content:
Michael J. Hyman, Town Attorney	David L. Corliss, Town Manager
CONTRACTOR:	
ACADEMY SPORTS TURF, INC.	
By: Stephen Jewell Its: Sales Manager	



EXHIBIT 1

Contractor shall replace the existing synthetic turf at the Castle Rock Gemstone Park sports field as follows:

Gemstone Park Sports Field - 57,000 s.f.

Inclusions / Intentions:

- Provide shop drawings for organizational approval
- Order turf one month before project commences
- Cut and roll up existing turf into manageable rolls, label, and store in parking lot
- Add crushed gravel and regrade field base if necessary (\$4,000.00 provision included in price)
- Pile Fiber Turf System Greenfields Ironturf at 59 oz. and 2"
- Glue / seam rolls using polyurethane adhesive
- > No permanent lines included in proposal
- Supply and install 30% silica sand and 70% crumb rubber infill at approximately 5.5# per square foot
- Final clean up
- Provide remnants to organization for future repairs
- > Ten-year warranty on the turf and installation
- > Remove turf from parking lot and transport off site if not donated to another organization
- TIPS Purchasing Agreement TIPS Number 210205

Exclusions:

- Bonding
- Taxes

Proposal - Supply and install Greenfields Ironturf at Gemstone Park - \$292,000.00



EXHIBIT 2

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

Client#: 644414 POLYLCORPO

$ACORD_{\scriptscriptstyle{\mathbb{M}}}$

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 3/21/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

mile commence accession commence in give to the commence include in hou	· ,				
PRODUCER	CONTACT Rachel Raham				
Marsh & McLennan Agency LLC	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): - (A/C, No):				
11330 Lakefield Drive	E-MAIL ADDRESS: rachel.raham@marshmma.com				
Suite 100	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #			
Johns Creek, GA 30097-1508	INSURER A: Berkley Specialty Insurance Co				
INSURED	INSURER B : StarStone Specialty Insurance Company	44776			
Academy Sports Turf, Inc.	INSURER C: Hartford Fire Insurance Co.	19682			
3740 S. Jason Street	INSURER D:				
Englewood, CO 80110	INSURER E:				
	INSURER F:				

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		ADDL S	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
Α	Χ	COMMERCIAL GENERAL L	LIABILITY			CGL011473121	03/26/2021		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X	OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$100,000
	X BI/PD Ded: \$1,000								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$10,000
									PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000
	GEN	I'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPL	IES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
		POLICY X PRO- JECT X	LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
		OTHER:								\$
	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$
		ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
			CHEDULED UTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
			ON-OWNED JTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
										\$
В	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR				79741D210ALI	03/26/2021	03/26/2022	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$5,000,000	
	X	EXCESS LIAB	CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$5,000,000
		DED X RETENTION \$0								\$
		RKERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)							E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
			N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
		s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS	below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$
С					20MSIC4675	11/28/2021	11/28/2022	\$1,300,000 Limit		
	Floater							\$2,500 Deductible		
									\$10,000 Theft Deduc	tibl
DEC	POIDT	TON OF OPERATIONS / LOS	ATIONS / VEHIC	LEC /A	CORD	101 Additional Bamarka Sahadula may	he etteched if me	!	·	

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Project: Castle Rock Gemstone Park Turf Replacement

Full Certificate Holder: The Town of Castle Rock, A Colorado Municipal Corporation (Town)

- (GL) Per Proj Agg Lmt per form CG 25 03 05 09 Designated Construction Project(s) General Aggregate Limit
- (GL) Per Loc Agg Lmt per form CG 25 04 05 09 Designated Location(s) General Aggregate Limit
- (GL) AI, PNC per form L807 01 17 Additional Insured Primary and Noncontributory Automatic Status When

(See Attached Descriptions)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION			
Town of Castle Rock 100 N Wilcox Street Castle Rock, CO 80104	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.			
,	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE			
	Ben Deund			

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)
Required in Contract or Agreement (Including Completed Operations) (GL) Al Completed Ops per form CG 20 37 04 13 Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or Contractors - Completed Operations
(GL) Al per form BR 1054 09 14 Contractors - Automatic Status For Other Parties When Required by Written Construction Agreement (CG2038) (GL) PNC per form BR5082G 11 19 Amendment of Conditions - Other Insurance
(GL) WOS per form L609 05 09 Waiver of Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us - Automatic Status When Required in Contract or Agreement (XLS) AI, PNC, WOS, Follows Form per form CX 00 01 04 13 Commercial Excess Liability Coverage Form